
EXECUTIVE

Monday, 18 December 2017 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Ric Metcalfe (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-Chair), 
Rosanne Kirk, Neil Murray, Fay Smith, Peter West and Test

Officers attending: Rob Baxter, Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, 
Bob Ledger, Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

MINUTES AND EXTRACTS

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 27 November 2017 3 - 14

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

HOUSING

3. Establishment of a Wholly Owned Housing Company 15 - 58

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items because it is 
likely that if members of the press or public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of 'exempt information'.

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
notice is hereby given of items which will be considered in private, for 
which either 28 days' notice has been given or approval has been 
granted by the appropriate person specified in the Regulations. For 
further details please visit our website at http://www.lincoln.gov.uk or 
contact Democratic Services at City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln.

This item is being considered in private as it is likely to disclose exempt 
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

59 - 60

Public Document Pack

http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/


1972. No representations have been received in relation to the proposal 
to consider this item in private.

SECTION B

HOUSING

5. Sale of Land for New Housing Development
[Exempt Para(s) 3]

61 - 68



Executive 27 November 2017

Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Rosanne Kirk, 
Councillor Neil Murray, Councillor Fay Smith and 
Councillor Peter West

Apologies for Absence: None.

80. Confirmation of Minutes - 30 October 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2017 be 
confirmed.

81. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

82. Procurement Policies 

Purpose of Report

To update the Executive on proposed changes to the Council’s internal 
procurement policies following an internal review of the current provision.

Decision

That the proposed procurement policies be recommended to Council for approval 
and inclusion within the Council’s Constitution.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

Further to the decision to withdraw from the shared service arrangement under 
Procurement Lincolnshire, there was a need to ensure that the Council had a 
robust procurement service in place. A comprehensive review had therefore been 
undertaken to ensure that the service and its underpinning policies and strategies 
met the needs of both the Council and those who the Council wished to do 
business with.

The following policies and strategies were therefore developed which, alongside 
the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules, would enable all parties to have a clear 
and transparent understanding of what was required of them:

 Procurement Protocol;
 Delivering Social Value Through Procurement;
 How To Do Business With City of Lincoln Council;
 Local Purchasing Strategy.

Each of these documents was appended to the report.

3

Item No. 1



It was agreed that, subject to formal adoption by the Council, a publicity 
campaign should be undertaken via the Council’s Communications Team in order 
that they were promoted as much as possible.

83. Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring Quarter 2 

Purpose of Report

To present to the Executive the
[...]
 New build scheme – Birchwood bungalows (20 new-build affordable units);
 Phase 2 proposed alternations – City Hall improvements;
 Replacement of DMS depot master – updated software for the Servitor 

project.

6



The following projects had submitted an initial Post Implementation Review, but 
additional data was requested so these would be finalised in the next quarter:

 Data recovery and back up;
 Bereavement services – improvements to facilities.

Updates on ‘mega projects’, including the Western Growth Corridor and the 
Transport Hub, were set out in the report. Progress reports on disabled facilities 
grants, delivering decent homes in the private sector and the housing revenue 
account business plan were also outlined in the report as ongoing annual 
projects.

Discussion ensued on the disabled facilities grant and it was noted that officers 
were in the process of putting a scheme together, in consultation with public 
health, to ring fence a proposed amount of £200,000 for the installation of central 
heating in homes where the owner or occupier was very vulnerable. This would 
need to go through the relevant decision making processes of the City Council 
and County Council and it was hoped the scheme would be available in mid-
January.

86. Q2 2017-2018 Operational Performance Report 

Purpose of Report 

To present the Executive with a summary of the operational performance position 
for quarter 2 of the financial year 2017/18 from July 2017 to September 2017.

Decision

That the Executive:

(1) Notes the achievements, issues and future concerns highlighted in the 
report for this quarter.

(2) Agrees that relevant Portfolio Holders ensure that management has a 
local focus on those highlighted areas showing deteriorating 
performance.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

Regular monitoring of the Council’s operational performance was a key 
component of the Local Performance Management Framework. 

The report provid
[...]

of which 100% was fixed rate loans. For the six months ended 30 September 
2017, the Council achieved an average rate of 4.15% on its external borrowing, 
which was slightly lower than the budgeted rate set in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.

Further information relating to Prudential Indicators, particularly in respect of  
capital expenditure, financing of the capital programme, the capital financing 
requirement and external debt and limits to borrowing activity were set out in 
paragraphs 4.1 to 4.6 of the report.

The report also provided information on the Treasury Management Strategy 
2017/18 to 2019/20 in relation to an economic update, borrowing activity, the 
Investment Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 and risk benchmarking as outlined in 
paragraphs 5.1 to 5.4.2 of the report.

88. Amendment of Lincoln's Air Quality Management Areas 

Purpose of Report

To seek approval to commence consultation on the revision and revocation of the 
Council’s existing Air Quality Management Areas.

9



Decision

That the Executive:

(1) Approves the commencement of consultation on the revision and 
revocation of the Council’s existing Air Quality Management Areas.

(2) Grants delegated power to the Portfolio Holder for Environmental 
Services and Public Protection, in consultation with the Assistant 
Director of Health and Environment, to authorise any subsequent 
amendment or revocation orders in relation to the existing Air Quality 
Management Areas, subject to any consultation responses.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reasons for Decision

The City of Lincoln Council currently had two Air Quality Management Areas 
which had been declared by the Council due to historical non-compliance with the 
national air quality objectives for two road traffic related pollutants, namely 
nitrogen dioxide and particulate matter smaller than 10 microns.

The Council’s latest detailed air quality assessment, undertaken in March 2017, 
confirmed that there had been a significant air quality improvement in many areas 
of the city. As a result, the report concluded that the Air Quality Management 
Area for nitrogen dioxide could be reduced in size and the Management Area for 
particulate matter smaller than 10 microns revoked due to these improvements.

Prior to amending or revoking Air Quality Management Areas, the Council is 
obliged to consult with a number of statutory consultees.

The proposed amended boundary for the nitrogen dioxide Air Quality 
Management Area, to include only those areas that were likely to exceed or be 
within 10% of the national air quality objectives for this pollutant, was illustrated in 
figure 2 of Appendix 2 of the report.

It was agreed that this was a good news story for the city and should be 
publicised. Members were informed that the consultation, although for statutory 
consultees, would be uploaded onto the Council’s website for anyone to respond 
to. Publicity via the Council’s Communications Team would take place upon 
publication of the consultation.

89. Housing Assistance Policy Amendment - Emergency Housing Grant Scheme 

Purpose of Report

To propose an amendment to the Housing Assistance Policy, suspended in 
March 2015, to temporarily reintroduce the minor works grant scheme.

10



Decision

That the Executive:

(1) Adopts the proposed amendment to the Housing Assistance Policy set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report and that housing assistance be made 
available under the terms of the amendment and under no other part of 
the policy.

(2) Agrees that the term of the policy amendment be extended to 31 March 
2018 and then from 1 October to 31 March annually thereafter, subject 
to funds in future years, and that any grant applications approved in the 
time up to and including that date be paid on completion of the works.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

Alternative options considered and rejected were noted as follows:

 to lift the suspension of the policy. The curr
[...]
 at least 0.25ha and have capacity to accommodate at 
least five dwellings;

 the land must be ‘suitable’ for residential development;
 the land must be ‘available’ for residential development;
 housing development on the land must be ‘achievable’.

12



The terms ‘suitable’, ‘available’ and ‘achievable’ were defined in Regulation 4 of 
the Brownfield Land Register Regulations.

Implementation of Part 1 of the Brownfield Land Register would be carried out by 
the Principal Planning Officer with support from the Departmental Management 
Team Leader and Planning Manager. This would comprise of a review of sites 
that had previously been identified through the Strategic Housing and Economic 
Land Availability Assessment which formed part of the evidence base in support 
of the recently adopted Central Lincolnshire Local Plan. A review of other suitable 
sites had also been undertaken which met the Brownfield Plan definition criteria.

Part 2 of the Brownfield Land Register was effectively a subset of Part 1, which 
allowed Local Planning Authorities to select sites that they considered to be 
appropriate to grant permission in principle for housing-led development. This 
was an additional tool that the Government had created and the Council had to 
carefully consider whether it was beneficial to use it, and if so where. At this stage 
it was considered that no sites should be put into Part 2 of the City of Lincoln 
Council’s register. This was due to the focus being on preparing for Part 1 of the 
register in order to meet the legal deadline. Further consideration would be given 
to Part 2 of the register as part of the annual review of the Brownfield Land 
Register in 2018.

91. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

These items were considered in private as they were likely to disclose exempt 
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. No 
representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider these 
items in private.

92. Write-outs - Irrecoverable Non Domestic Rates 

Purpose of Report

To seek approval form the Executive to write out debts deemed as being 
irrecoverable.

Decision

That the Executive approves the write outs as set out in Appendix A of the report.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

Debts that were deemed to be irrecoverable were written out in accordance with 
the Council’s write out policy. Authority was required from the Executive where 
the total outstanding amount on any individual account was over £5,000.

13



Appendix A included details of debts deemed as irrecoverable. 

93. Human Resources and Payroll Restructure 

Purpose of Report

To request that the Executive approved a proposed restructure of the Human 
Resources and Payroll Team.

Decision

That the proposed restructure of the Human Resources and Payroll Team, as set 
out in the report, be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

A review had been undertaken to explore the current Human Resources and 
Payroll Team structure in order to consider options for building resilience in the 
team.

Details regarding the proposed structure, compared to the current structure, were 
detailed within the report.

It was noted that there were no staff at risk of redundancy as a result of the 
proposal, which had been supported by the City of Lincoln Council and Employee 
Joint Consultative Committee at its meeting on 10 October 2017.

14



1

EXECUTIVE
18TH DECEMBER 2017

SUBJECT: ESTABLISHMENT OF A WHOLLY OWNED HOUSING COMPANY

DIRECTORATE: HOUSING AND REGENERATION

REPORT AUTHOR: BOB LEDGER, STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF HOUSING AND 
REGENERATION

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report sets out more detail for the proposed Housing Company which would 
be wholly owned by the Council. It includes the proposed narrative of the business 
plan along with the high level financial assumptions. 

1.2 The formation of such a company has been previously approved by Executive 
subject to a detailed business plan. The detailed financial assumptions have now 
been completed along with a high level due diligence process in conjunction with 
Capita. 

2. Executive summary
 

2.1 The Executive approved in principle the formation of a wholly owned housing 
company at its 29th February 2016 meeting. This was part of a three stranded 
strategy to intervene in a failing housing market and provide additional housing 
direct and/or through facilitating others. Work streams to develop Housing within 
the Housing Revenue Account and in conjunction with other affordable housing 
providers are progressing and are now reported separately.  

2.2 The meeting on the 29th February 2016 approved the governance arrangements 
for the Company. In summary, these are that the Company Board will be made up 
of 3 officers of the Council and potentially 2 external advisers (subject to finding 
two suitable candidates). The Council will exercise overall control of its wholly 
owned company through a new Committee which it is now recommended to be the 
Executive without the Housing portfolio holder. The latter omission is proposed to 
enable the portfolio holder to retain a brief that is entirely from the Housing 
Revenue Account perspective.
    

2.3 The February 2016 report clearly stated that the company would be dependent 
upon significant borrowings in the General Fund and on-lending to the Company in 
order to build its initial stock of properties. That position has not changed. The 
detailed financial model delivers full market value for the land assets being utilised 
by the Company but also requires that 
[...]
ed wholly owned company would enable the potential for the Council 
to maximise other market opportunities and provide a more flexible approach to 
development other than that afforded by the Housing Revenue Account. For 
instance the Company would provide the opportunity to act as a managing agent 
on private sector investment in rented housing and to invest resources in housing 
linked to regeneration of a specific area.  

3.6 The decision of 29th February 2016 was part of a three strand approach to new 
build, directly delivered or facilitated by the Council. In that original report there was 
mention of the potential for an ongoing net return to the General Fund and no 
mention of the company delivering affordable housing i.e. most of the rental 
income after management and maintenance allowances would need to go to debt 
repayment.  In essence, the provision of affordable housing needs a subsidy. 
 

3.7 Even though the Council took a decision in principle to progress a Company 
formation it can, of course, revisit that decision and the rationale underpinning it. 
Potential alternatives could be revisited re the viability of selling off land in return 
for capital receipts, and/or affordable housing commitments, and the receipts used 
for other purposes. However those alternatives trade our land assets on a once 
only basis i.e. once the land is sold the Council cannot generate any further income 
from it. We could revisit the joint venture option as a way of sharing risk and 
investment but this is likely to entail protracted negotiation and will mean sharing 
control of the Council’s assets.
 

3.8 Throughout the last year other Councils have continued to progress their company 
models. Those designed, such as ours, that don’t seek to trade the local authority’s 
land assets in return for income will similarly not make short term returns unless 
the income generated by the rents is higher allowing debt to be paid off more 
quickly and/or an ongoing return fo
[...]
y i.e. unlikely to ever reach the top of 
the list. 
 

4.4 25% of the total housing stock in the City is now in the private rented sector (PRS). 
Although there are some very good landlords, overall standards are low. Our own 
in-house private sector housing team estimate over 36% of the PRS stock is non 
decent (lacking one or more basic modern amenities) and up to 21% have a 
category one hazard under the national Health and Housing Rating System 
(HHRS) meaning that it is dangerous or potentially injurious to health to live there.    

4.5 Development of new housing in the Housing Revenue Account is limited by the 
Government imposed debt cap and our new housing development plans take the 
Council near to that limit i.e. this is one of the main reasons why we need to look at 
alternative mechanisms to deliver new homes. 

4.6 Research data in the formation of the new Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 
evidences a chronic shortage of housing across all tenures in the City. The position 
is mirrored to varying degrees in most parts of the Country. 

4.7 The company will be like any other private company in that it will need to be 
financially viable, operate in line with an agreed business plan and meet all its 
statutory obligations.

4.8 It was agreed at the February 2016 Executive meeting that the Housing Company 
will develop property which will primarily operate as market rented accommodation. 
This will enable the company, and in turn the Council, help a section of the 
community respond to the many challenges they face in the current housing market 
in the City. It will also help in widening the tenure mix in the City and acting as an 
exemplar in the private rented sector. 

4.9 To be wholly owned the company will be fully financed by the Council through a 
combination of loan and equity funding. However, the overriding principle of the 
financial modelling is that there will be no overall cost, over the life of the business 

18



5

plan, to the Council of setting up and financing the Housing Company. The 
consequence though of this principle is that affordable housing cannot be delivered 
through the Company mechanism, the principle being that affordable housing 
needs subsidy.

4.10 Members should note that the housing ‘offer’ from the company will be separate 
and different to that of the Council. In particular, the tenancy arrangement will be 
different to that of the secure tenancies provided by the Council. The company will 
essentially offer responsibly managed private rented accommodation and 
properties for market sale, 

4.11 As a company wholly owned by the Council it is imperative that an appropriate 
governance structure is put in place to ensure the sound and robust management 
of the company alongside protection of the Council’s financial and reputational 
investment in the company. However, the governance must not hinder the 
company operation and must allow it to act swiftly and pro-actively as a separate 
legal entity. The report of 29th February 2016 agreed the governance structure to 
achieve this. As sole shareholder, the Council would appoint the directors to the 
company and approve the business plan and other key decisions (known as 
reserved matters - these are listed at appendix 2). The directors would have 
responsibility for the operation and management of the company. The directors 
would be accountable to the Council (Members) for the company's performance 
through the Council's role as the sole shareholder of the Company.

4.12 The Council has taken both legal and financial advice from specialist consultants to 
ensure that it has the powers and capability to create and fund the company in line 
with relevant legislation.  

4.13 The narrative of the Company business plan attached at appendix 1 has been 
modelled on developing 53 properties during the first few years of operation. 
Subject to a range of factors, the Housing Company will have the potential to 
significantly increase its portfolio over time. This first plan is essentially about 
getting the company started.

4.14 The Executive report of 29th February 2016 raised the prospect that the Company, 
as well as providing property, could also potentially make a return for the General 
Fund in the shorter as well as longer term. This remains the case and is estimated 
at circa £34k p.a. 
   

5. A wholly owned Housing Company 

5.1 The proposal and company objectives 

5.1.1 The Key objectives of the Housing Company will be: -

 To act as an "exemplar" private sector landlord in the City offering high quality 
accommodation.

 To remain financially viable and operate efficiently to ensure it receives 
sufficient rental income to meet all of its costs including financing, housing 
management, property maintenance and administration.

 To provide an efficient housing management service to its tenants which will 
need to be clearly differentiated from that provided for the Council’s own stock.

19



6

 To maintain property to a suitable standard to meet tenants’ reasonable 
expectations and to protect and enhance the Council’s financial investment in 
the properties

5.1.2 To achieve the financial viability of the Housing Company properties will need to be 
let at full market rent to ensure the company is viable and can cover its 
costs/liabilities and without a cost to the General Fund. 

5.1.3 In establishing the business case officers have taken specialist advice from 
Trowers & Hamlins LLP in respect of legal and governance matters, the David 
Tolson Partnership and Housing financial adviser, SD Smith Consultancy, in 
respect of the detailed business plan and Cushman Wakefield in respect of 
projected income and build costs. The detailed financial assumptions in the 
business case have also undergone a due diligence analysis by Capita. 

5.1.4 For the avoidance of any doubt the Company will not employ any staff at its point of 
creation and for the foreseeable future. It will utilise the
[...]
munerated (although it may be appropriate for 
Non-Executive Directors to receive modest remuneration) and that the Council’s 
Chief Finance Officer and Monitoring Officer not be appointed as Directors to 
ensure a clear separation of their roles in their advice to the Council. Officers were 
to be the Council’s Housing lead, together with the Council’s Property lead and a 
senior financial officer. They will need to be mindful to avoid circumstances where 
a conflict might arise in their role of company Director and the giving of advice to 
members in their role as Council decision makers.

5.3 Documentation required to establish the Housing Company

5.3.1 The following documentation has now been drafted to complete the establishment 
of the Housing Company and associated governance arrangements: 

 Memorandum of Association and Articles – this will be the governing 
document for the Housing Company.

 Shareholder Agreement – this will regulate, amongst other matters, 
how the Housing Company is to be governed. This will be a key 

21



8

document as it will capture how the Council/Shareholders will exercise 
its control over the Housing Company.

 Terms of Reference for shareholder committee

 Loan Agreements – these set out the details of the funding 
arrangements between the Council and the Housing Company.

5.3.2 In addition, the Housing Company will be governed via a series of operational 
documents, which will be controlled by the Council via the Shareholder Agreement.

5.3.3 The attached Business Plan will be reviewed and agreed annually and covers the 
following: -

a) Company objectives (as established in the Shareholder Agreement)
b) Governance arrangements
c) Operational plans
d) Financial model and assumptions
e) Rents, sales and development assumptions
f) Fees, on costs and tax
g) Funding profile and sensitivity analysis

5.3.4 Operational Policies relating to matters below will be developed if this report is 
agreed and submitted to the shareholder 
[...]
follow Public Contract Regulations 
2015 when undertaking any procurement activity. 

8.3 Equality, Diversity & Human Rights (including the outcome of the EA attached, if 
required) 
No report required at this time. 

8.4 Significant Community Impact 
This report relates specifically relates to improving the range of Housing options in 
the community.

25



12

9. Risk Implications

9.1 (i)        Options Explored 
Other options explored in the formation of the company related to whether and how 
it could deliver new build property at sub-market rent. 

9.2 (ii)        Key risks associated with the preferred approach
Significant on-loan funding by the General Fund is required to make the company 
model work although the projection overall is, at least, that there is no overall cost 
to the Council in the term of the model.   

10. Recommendation 

10.1 That the narrative of the business case and the detailed financial estimates of the 
Company business plan, as attached at appendix 1, be approved. 

10.2 That a wholly owned Council company be formed on the terms proposed in this 
report and the Executive’s meeting on the 29th February 2016. .

Is this a key decision? Yes
All key decisions require 28 days’ public notice. If in 

doubt, please check with Democratic Services.
Do the exempt information 
categories apply?

No

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply?

No

How many appendices does 
the report contain?

2

List of Background Papers: None

Lead Officer: Bob Ledger
Director of Housing and Regeneration

Telephone (01522) 873200

26



13

Appendix 1 Summary General Fund Position
(NB assumes Company makes required annual interest and principle repayment on non-equity loans 
to the Council)

Dividend Interest Total Income Loan Loan Net Cumulative Land Net Land Net
Year Income Premium From Company Interest Repayments Position Net Position Equity Position Surpluses

1 2017.18 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £1,000,000 £1,000,000 £0
2 2018
[...]
ng.

2. Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information.

59

Item No. 4



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

61

Item No. 5



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

67



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 27 November 2017
	3 Establishment of a Wholly Owned Housing Company
	Dec 17 Lincoln Quality Homes Business Plan Narrative -b
	Dec 17 Lincoln Quality Homes Business Plan Appendix 1 - c
	Dec 17 Lincoln Quality Homes Business Plan Appendix 2 - d

	4 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	5 Sale of Land for New Housing Development
	Report to Executive 18-12-17 Exempt Para 3 - Sale of Land for New Housing Development - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 18 December 2017

Present: Councillor Donald Nannestad (in the Chair), 
Councillor Rosanne Kirk, Councillor Fay Smith and 
Councillor Peter West

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Ric Metcalfe and Councillor Neil Murray

94. Confirmation of Minutes - 27 November 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2017 be 
confirmed.

95. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

96. Establishment of a Wholly Owned Housing Company 

Purpose of Report

To set out more detail regarding the proposed housing company which would be 
wholly owned by the Council, including the proposed narrative of the business 
plan along with the high level financial assumptions.

Decision

That the Executive:

(1) Approves the narrative of the business case and the detailed financial 
estimates of the housing company business plan, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report.

(2) Approves the formation of a wholly owned Council company on the 
terms proposed in the report and at the meeting of the Executive on 29 
February 2016.

Other Alternatives Considered and Rejected

Other options were explored in the formation of the company related to whether 
and how it could deliver new build property at sub-market rent.

Reason for Decision

The Executive had agreed, in principle, to the formation of a wholly owned 
housing company at its meeting on 29 February 2016, which was part of a three 
stranded strategy to intervene in a failing housing market and provide additional 
housing. The housing company would develop property, primarily operating as 
market rented accommodation. This would enable the company, and in turn the 
Council, help a section of the community respond to the many challenges they 
faced in the current housing market in Lincoln. It would also help in widening the 
tenure mix in the city and act as an exemplar in the private rented sector.



The overriding principle of the housing company’s financial modelling was that 
there would be no overall cost over the life of the business plan to the Council in 
setting up and financing the company. A consequence of this, however, was that 
affordable housing would not be able to be delivered through the company 
mechanism. The financial implications relating to the company’s business plan 
estimates were outlined in paragraphs 6.1 – 6.5 of the report. It was currently 
estimated that the prospect of the housing company, as well as providing 
property, could also potentially make a return for the Council’s general fund of 
approximately £34,000 per annum.

The housing offer from the company would be separate and different to that of 
the Council. In particular, the tenancy arrangements would be different to secure 
tenancies provided by the Council with the company essentially offering 
responsible managed private rented accommodation.

The narrative of the company business plan was attached to the report at 
Appendix A and had been modelled on developing 53 properties during the first 
few years of operation. Subject to a range of factors the housing company would 
have the potential to significantly increase its portfolio over time, with the first plan 
being essentially about getting the company started. The portfolio used within the 
model was for a scheme at Searby Road. It was emphasised that Searby Road 
had been used for modelling purposes only and that this location was not 
necessarily where development would take place. 

More details on the proposal and company objectives, company structure and 
governance arrangements and documentation required to establish the housing 
company were set out in the report.

Members were supportive of the establishment of the company and were keen to 
see this progress, acknowledging that people in the city needed decent quality 
housing which this company would provide.

97. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

This item was considered in private as it was likely to disclose exempt 
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. No 
representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider this item 
in private.

98. Sale of Land for New Housing Development 

Purpose of Report

To seek approval for the sale of a parcel of land for new housing development.



Decision

That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

Alternative options considered and rejected were set out in the report.

Reason for Decision

A capital receipt could be achieved from sale of the parcel of land, which would 
be attributable to the general fund and contribute towards the savings targets set 
out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Further details outlining the key reasons for this decision were set out in the 
report.


